NB 5209

RECEIVED

1994 MAR 25 PM 4: 11

OFFICE OF MEST VINGBAL
SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1994

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 5009

(By Delegates P. White and Vias)

Passed	march 12	71994
	Asom	

ENROLLED

H. B. 5009

(By Delegates P. White and Kiss)

[Passed March 17, 1994; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury to the department of health and human resources, division of health—hospital services revenue account (special fund) (capital improvement, renovation and operations), "former" account no. 8500, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 5156, fiscal year 1994, organization 0506, from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated in the designated account for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, supplementing and amending chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, It appears that there now remains unappropriated a balance in "former" account no. 8500, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 5156, fiscal year 1994, organization 0506, available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1993-1994, a portion of which is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation to "former" account no. 8500, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 5156, fiscal year 1994, organization 0506, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended thereafter to read as follows:

TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

145—Division of Health—

Hospital Services Revenue Account

(Special Fund)

(Capital Improvement, Renovation and Operations)

(WV Code Chapter 16)

"Former" Account No. 8500

"WVFIMS" Account No.

Fund <u>5156</u> FY <u>1994</u> Org <u>0506</u>

Acti-

Other

		vity	Funds		
1	Debt Service (R)	040	\$ 2,740,000		
2	Institutional Facilities				
3	Operations (R)	335	35,953,198		
3a	Broad Based Provider Tax		4,639,593		
4	Medical Services Trust				
5	Fund—Transfer	512	118,000,000		
6	Total		\$161,332,791		
7	7 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill				
8	is to supplement and amend this a	ccount	in the budget		
9	act for the fiscal year 1993-1994	from t	the unapprop-		
10	riated balance by adding six mi	llion, e	eight hundred		
11	thousand dollars to the institutiona	l facilit	ties operations		
12	line item, by adding ninety-five m				
13	eighty thousand dollars to the m				
14	8				
15	11 1				
16	T				
17	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
18	nineteen thousand, five hundred n				
19	be available for expenditure upon p	assage	of this bill.		
20	From the above increase to the	e app	ropriation for		

- Institutional Facilities Operations, not less than two million, four hundred thirty thousand, six hundred eighty dollars shall be expended for the purpose of repairs and alterations and three hundred thousand dollars shall be transferred to the City of Weston to upgrade the sewage system to accommodate the new
- Weston State Hospital.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
111111111111111111111111111111111111111
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delogates
President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within is appealed this the 25th day of Mars 1964.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE